

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE No:M.A.C.M.A.No.1569 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	03.12.2024	<u>MGP,J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2024</u> Dispensed with. <u>MGP, J</u> <u>I.A.No.2 of 2024</u> Learned counsel for the appellant/Insurance Company is present and submitted that there is delay of 162 days in filing the present Appeal. Hence, issue notice to the respondents through Court process. Personal notice through Registered Post Acknowledgment Due (RPAD) is also permitted. For filing proof of service, the matter is posted to 21.01.2025. <u>MGP, J</u> <u>I.A.No.3 of 2024</u> This application is filed by the petitioner/appellant/Insurance Company seeking the Court to grant stay of operation of Decree and Judgment dated 01.02.2024 passed in M.V.O.P.No.19 of 2022, on the file of Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-Principal District and Sessions Judge, Kamareddy, pending disposal of the Appeal. ...contd.2	

SL.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		Learned counsel for the appellant is present and sought for grant of interim stay and agreed to the condition of depositing 50% of the decretal amount along with costs and interest. In view of the said submission and having regard to the facts and circumstances mentioned in the accompanying affidavit filed in support of the petition, this Court is of the considered opinion to grant interim stay pending disposal of the Appeal by imposing certain condition. Hence, there shall be interim stay of operation of Decree and Judgment dated 01.02.2024 passed in M.V.O.P.No.19 of 2022, on the file of Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-Principal District and Sessions Judge, Kamareddy, subject to the condition of the petitioner/appellant/Insurance Company depositing 50% of the decretal amount together with costs and interest before the Court below, within a period of six (6) weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this order. In case of default, the interim stay stands automatically vacated without any further reference to the Court. MGP,J <u>MACMA.No.1569 of 2024</u> List this matter on 21.01.2025 B/o.ysk	

SL.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE